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PREAMBLE
It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

1. JURISDICTION

These Director's Final Findings and Orders ("Orders”) are issued to JMW Trucking,
Inc. (“Respondent”} pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency (“Ohio EPA") under Chio Revised Code (“ORC") §§
3704.03 and 3745.01.

il. PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in
interest liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of Respondent or of the Facility (as
hereinafter defined) shall in any way alter Respondent's obligations under these Orders.

1. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same
meaning as defined in ORC Chapter 3704 and the rules promulgated thereunder.

IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings:

5. Respondent owns and operates a construction and demolition debris transfer
station at 1800 Allen Ave in Canton, Ohio (“Facility”), which is known by Respondent as the
“Luntz Rail Transfer Facility.” At the Facility, Respondent brings waste in by rail car,
transfers the waste to trucks, and transports the waste to an appropriate landfill. The
Facility is permitted to transfer construction and demolition debris (“*C&DD"} and solid
waste. ltis identified by Ohio EPA as Facility ID number 1576051900.
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2. On February 22, 2001, Respondent applied for an air Permit to Install ("PTI")
for the Facility. In the PT! application, Respondent identified two areas of operation at the
Facility as “air contaminant sources” as that term is defined in OAC Rule 3745-31-01(1}.
The two areas are: (1) the roadways io the unloading facility and (2) the rail car
unloading/truck loading operation. '

3. OAC Rule 3745-31-06(D) states, in part, that the Director of Ohio EPA may
impose special terms and conditions in a PTI as are appropriate or necessary to ensure
compliance with applicable laws and to ensure adequate protection of the environment.
ORC § 3704.05(C) prohibits any person from violating any terms or conditions of any
permit issued by the Director of Ohio EPA.

4, OnJune 14,2001, PTINo. 15-01459 was issued for the Facility. It identified
the paved roadways, yard area and parking lots as emissions unit ("EU”) FO01, and the
unloading of C&DD materials from rail cars into trucks as EU FO02. Emission limitations
and operational restrictions were designated for each emissions unit. Specifically, Part |
General Term and Condition A.2 required Respondent, in part, to submit quarterly
deviation reports of operational restrictions. The reports were required to be submitted by
January 31, April 30, July 31, and October 31 of each year and were to cover the previous
calendar quarters. Additionally, the reports were required to be submitted even if no
deviations occurred during the quarter.

5. On August 4, 2005, Canton issued a Notice of Violation (*NOV”) to
Respondent for violations of the terms and conditions of the Facility's PT1, and of the Ohio
Revised Code. Specifically, Ohio EPA identified that Respondent had failed to submit
quarterly deviation reports detailing whether any deviations from the Facility's operational
restrictions had occurred in 2002, 2003, 2004, and 2005, in violation of the terms and
conditions of the Fagcility’s PT1 and ORC § 3704.05(C).

6. OnNovember 8, 2005, Respondent submitied the quarterly deviation reporis
required by its September 28, 2002 PTL. The reports were for the fourth quarter of 2002
through the third quarter of 2005. The fourth quarter 2002 was due on January 31, 2003.
Respondent failed to comply with the terms and conditions of Respondent’s PTI by not
submitting timely quarterly deviation reports, in violation ORC § 3704.05(C). The violations
occurred from January 31, 2003, the date the first report was due, to November 8, 2005,
when Respondent submitted the required reports.

7. The Director has given consideration to, and based his determination on,
evidence relating to the technical feasibility and economic reasonableness of complying
with the following Orders and their benefits to the people of the State to be derived from
- such compliance.
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V. ORDERS
The Director hereby issues the following Orders:

1. Respondent shall pay the amount of seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000)
in setttement of Ohio EPA's claims for civil penalties, which may be assessed pursuant to
ORC Chapter 3704. Within fourteen (14) days after the effective date of these Orders,
payment to Ohio EPA shall be made by an official check made payable to “Treasurer,
State of Ohio” for thirteen thousand and six hundred doliars ($13,600) of the total amount.
The official check shall be submitted to Brenda Case, Fiscal Specialist, or her successor,
together with a letter identifying the Respondent, to the following address:

Ohio EPA

Office of Fiscal Administration
Lazarus Government Center
P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

2. In lieu of paying the remaining three thousand and four hundred dollars
{($3,400) of the civil penalty to Ohio EPA, Respondent shall, within fourteen (14) days of
the effective date of these Orders, fund a supplemental environmental project (“SEP”) by
making a contribution in the amount of $3,400 to the Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus
Program Fund (Fund 5CDO0). Respondent shall tender an official check made payable to
“Treasurer, State of Ohio” for $3,400. The official check shall be submitted to Brenda
Case, Fiscal Specialist, or her successor, together with a letter identifying the Respondent
and Fund 5CDO, to the above-stated address.

3. A copy of each of the above checks shall be sent to James A. Orlemann,
Assistant Chief, SIP Development and Enforcement, or his successor, at the following
address:

Ohio EPA

Division of Air Pollution Contro!
Lazarus Government Center
P.O. Box 1048

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

4. Should Respondent fail to fund the SEP within the required timeframe set
forth in Order 2, Respondent shall immediately pay to Ohio EPA $3,400 of the civil penalty
in accordance with the procedures in Order 1.
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Vi. TERMINATION

Respondent’s obligations under these Orders shall terminate upon Ohic EPA's
receipt of the official checks required by Section V of these Orders.

VIl. OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any
claim, cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, parinership or
corporation, not a party to these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to, the
Respondent’s activities at the Facility. '

Viil. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of ail applicable local, state and federal laws and
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicabie to Respondent.

IX. MODIFICATIONS

These Orders may he madified by agreement of the parties. Modifications shall be
in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journal of the Director of Ohio
EPA.

X. NOTICE

All documents required to be submitted by Respondent pursuant to these Orders
shall be addressed to:

Air Pollution Control Division
Canton City Health Department
420 Market Avenue, North
Canton, Ohic 44702-1544 -
Attention: Dan Aleman

and to:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Lazarus Government Center
Division of Air Pollution Control
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P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049
Attention: Thomas Kalman

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by
Ohio EPA.

Xl. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Ohio EPA and Respondent each reserve all rights, privileges and causes of action,
except as specifically waived in Section Xli of these Orders.

Xi. WAIVER

In order to resoive disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability,
and in lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically
cited in these Orders, Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees
to comply with these Orders. Compliance with these Orders shall be a full accord and
satisfaction for Respondent’s liability for the violations specifically cited herein.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions,
and service of these Orders, and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent
may have to seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law or equity.

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these
Orders are appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission,
or any court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in such appeal. In
such an event, Respondent shall continue to comply with these Orders notwithstanding
such appeal and intervention unless these Orders are stayed, vacated or modified.

Xili., EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the
Ohio EPA Director’s journal.

XIV. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative of a party to these Orders certifies that he or she
is fully authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party to these Orders.
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IT 1S SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

Ohic Environmental Protection Agency

o0 L0

Chris Korleski
Director

IT1S SO AGREED:

JMW Trucking, Inc.

Sidnature /

Tohn 4 THt=

Printed or Typed Name

Presidon t

Title

lZ]Z'L{Zn 2

Date

S P-O7

Date
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IT 1S SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

Chio Environmenta! Protection Agency

Chris Korleski Date
Director
ITIS SO AGREED:

JMW Trucking, Inc.

M / % 2507
ZBL 19

Printed por Typed Name

f\ﬁsld.uL/?L

Title
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In the Matter of: Case No. 06-Al-004 - —
JMW TRUCKING, INC., - DIRECTOR'S FINAL
FINDINGS AND ORDERS

Applicant.

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 119.09, Ohio Revised

Code Chapter 3704., and the Rules of the Ohio Environmentatl

Protection Agency, the Director of Environmental Protection

makes the following Final Findings and Orders:

FINDINGS

1. JMW Trucking, Inc., owns and operates a construction and demolition debris

(“C&DD?”) transfer station located at 1800 Allen Avenue, Canton, Ohio. The transfer
station is used to facilitate the transfer of C&DD material from railcars to trucks.

2. In the process of transferfing C&DD material, air contaminants are emitted.

3. The Applicant, JMW Trucking, Inc. (“Applicant” or “JMW Trucking”), holds air
pollution permits for the current transfer station including permit-to-install number
15-01459, issued September 26, 2002. The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
(“Ohio EPA") has identified the transfer station by facility identification number
1676051900.

4, The existing, effective air pollution permits restrict the facility to no more than
100,000 tons of C&DD material processed per calendar year.

5. On June 6, 2005, JMW Trucking submitted an application for a permit-to-install
("PTI") modification in order to increase the C&DD material processing limit from
100,000 tons per year to 400,000 tons per year This application is identified as PTI
application number 15-01603.

6. On April 25, 20086, the Director of the Ohio EPA (“Director”) issued to Applicant a
proposed action denying JMW Trucking’s June 6, 2005 PTI medification application
nurnber 15-01603 to increase the C&DD material processing limit from 100,000 tons







10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

per year to 400,000 tons per year.

On May 23, 2006, Applicant filed a timely request for an adjudication hearing to
contest the Director’s proposed action.

Throughout the course of this proceeding, the parties have engaged in settiement
discussions in an attempt to resolve this matter.

On March 20, 2007, the parties filed a “Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.”

Paragraph 4. of the Settlement Agreement portion of the March 20, 2007 Joint
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement states:

4. The Staff has agreed to issue to the Applicant, as a final action, a
PTI for its Canton, Ohio facility with terms and conditions that are the same
as, or substantially equivalent to, the terms contained in the settlement
proposal letter attached hereto as Attachment A. The Applicant's agreement
to such terms are contained in a letter attached hereto as Attachment B.

No hearing has been held in this matter.

Because the parties have entered into a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement,
there remain no unresolved issues of law or fact requiring the convening of an
adjudication hearing in this case. Therefore, Ohio EPA Case No. 06-Al-004 is moot
and should be dismissed.

Given the fact that the parties have entered into a Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement, and the fact that the parties agree that a PTI should be issued for
Applicant’s Canton, Ohio facility with terms and conditions that are the same as, or
substantially equivalent to, the terms contained in the settlement proposal letter
attached to the parties’ Stipulation and Settlement Agreement as “Attachment A",
a PTI for Applicant's Canton, Ohio facility, with terms and conditions that are the
same as, or substantially equivalent to, the terms contained in the settlement
proposal letter attached hereto, should be issued. (A copy of said settlement
proposal letter is attached hereto and labeled "Attachment A”.)

The Hearing Officer assigned to this case has filed a Report and Recommendation
recommending that the Director dismiss Ohio EPA Case No. 06-Al-004 and that the
Director order that a PTI for Applicant’s Canton, Ohio facility be issued to JMW
Trucking with terms and conditions that are the same as, or substantially equivalent
to, the terms contained in the settlement proposal letter attached hereto as
Attachment A,

No objections to the Hearing Officer's recommendations have been filed.




16. The recommendations of the Hearing Officer are lawful and reasonable and are
hereby adopted.

ORDERS

1. Ohio EPA Case No. 06-Al-004 is hereby dismissed.

2. A Permit to Install for Applicant's Canton, Ohio facility shall be issued to JMW
Trucking, Inc. with terms and conditions that are the same as, or substantially
equivalent to, the terms contained in the settliement proposal letter attached hereto
as Attachment A. '

IT IS SO ORDERED:

@ /2& SEP 2 8 2007

CHRIS KORLESK| Date
Director '
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STATE OF QHIO o Tefucemen
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL: Colimibus, OH 432153400
R TS Telephone: (614} 466-2766
MARC DANN, ATTORNEY GENERAL Facsimiles (514) 6441026
wwwagstate.chous,

Mar¢h 13,2007

Michael A Cyphert Estqiiz
Walter and Haverfield, LLP

1301 East Ninth Streét, Ste. 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114

RE: In the Mattér of JMW Trucking, Inc., 06-A1-004
Dear Mike:

This lefter is intended to memotialize our seitlement discussion on March7, 2007 in the
above-capnoned miattet. The Ohic EPA appreclates yourtine and,conmderatmn of this case and
believes we have agreed upon terms that are reasonable and beneficial for both parties. Asa
result of our diseussion this dfterroon, Ohic EPA agrees 1o issue-a modified pemit to. install
CPIT) to IMW Trucking, Tne. (SIMWy - for its 400,000 tons per year constriction and
demolifion debris (“C&DD”) transfer facility if JMW agrees to the following terms and
conditions:

1. IMW agrees to continne use of its wet suppression Systefn to cotitrol
fugitive dust emissions from its C&DD unloadmgﬂeadmg operation and
to direét ifs employees-to employ the use-of the system at any time they
see-any amount-of.Gust during Such operations.

2. INW  furthier agrees to use its cuirent solid waste enclosure for
uriloading/loading C&DD whenever freezing femperatures prevent the use
of the wét suppression systern except as discussed in iten thiee below.

3. In the alternmative, if JMW. determines that use of their solid waste
enclosure-to-unload/load C&DD is not gossible due to an increase’in their
solid waste transfet busitiess, JMW agrees to.use a chemical additive 1
thelr wit Suppression system. that would ptevent the system and the water
from ﬁeez:mg during the weather conditions deseribed’in paragraph two.

4. 'IMW agtees to mctade ths tramfer of C&:Dl ﬁom roll-off-coxntainers. to
5 in ‘theit air | ) use AWt Stippiéssion §ystem 1o control
fugmve dust eriswns from the-roll-off transfer postion of their Tacility,
and to follaw the same pmcedurns st forth in paragraph two and/er.three
whenr Hhe wel Suppréssion system cangiot be uSed ‘due to freeddg
temperahites.

IMW dgtees 1o send the workers who operate thieir CEDD transfer fac;hty’
excavators 1o-Some type ofasbestos traning that would enable the workers

Attachment A - Page 1
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t¢ identify possible asbestos containing  materials that .may be mcluded in
the C&DD tailcar and truck toads that etiter the IMW facility.

If You are m agreement with the above seftlenient ferisis, please let me know Via Wiitten,
correspondence. Once 1 receive such notification from. you, I will forward our letters to. Angeia,
Glosser at the Division-of Alr Pollution Contrel, Canton City Health Department, 5o that she can
hegm making .our. agreed ‘upon changes to the PTI a5 soeh ds reasonably ‘possible. Please: feel
free to cotitact me orBen Franz if you have any: qumﬂmns OF CONCETS. Ihank“you

Karla Gebel Perrin
Assistant Attorney Geneétal
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